attention which would lead us to believe that the above pro forma financial information was not prepared,
in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34, “Interim Financial Reporting,” subject to the provisions
of Article 38b of the Securities Regulations (Periodic and Immediate Reports), 5730-1970, and the pro
forma assumptions set forth in the pro forma financial information.
In addition to the contents of the preceding paragraph, based on our review and on the review reports
provided by other auditors, nothing has come to our attention which would lead us to believe that the above
pro forma financial information does not fulfill, in all material respects, the disclosure requirements set forth
in Section D of the Securities Regulations (Periodic and Immediate Reports), 5730-1970.
Tel Aviv, November 29, 2023
   Ziv Haft

Certified Public Accountants

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive
Profit

4

 For nine months ending September 30, 2022

Actual data
prior to pro
forma event

Adjustments
to pro forma

data

Pro forma
data

 NIS thousands
Revenue from sale of electricity and construction  266,902   20,209   287,111

Company’s share in profits (losses) of companies handled based
on the equity method, net

 7,960   3,183   11,143

Other income - tax partner  4,482   -   4,482

Total income and profits   279,344   23,392   302,736

Setup and operating costs  254,067   6,858  260,925

Marketing and sale expenses  6,628   -   6,628

Management and general expenses 26,337 2,322 28,659

Other expenses  11,505   -   11,505

Total expenses  298,537   9,180   307,717

Operating loss  (19,193)  14,212   (4,981)

Financing expenses  34,899   6,789   41,688

Financing income  31,249   4,394   35,643

Net financing expenses (income)  3,650   2,395   6,045

Loss before income tax  (22,843)  11,817   (11,026)

Income tax expenses (tax benefit)  4,444   (4,329)  115

Loss for the period  (27,287)  16,146   (11,141)

Other comprehensive income (after the tax effect):

Amounts that will be classified or reclassified to profit or loss if
specific conditions are met

Adjustments resulting from the translation of financial statements
of foreign activities

 14,077   -   14,077

Adjustments arising from hedging transactions  7,367   18,291   25,658

Items that will not subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss:

The share of other comprehensive profit (loss) of corporations
treated according to the equity method

 (793)  -   (793)

Revaluation for fixed assets 1,805  -   1,805

Total other comprehensive income  22,456   18,291   40,747

Total comprehensive income for the period  (4,831)  34,437   29,606

Profit (loss) for the period attributed to:

Shareholders of the Company  (23,176)  10,760   (12,416)

Non-controlling interests  (4,111)  5,387   1,276

  (27,287)  16,146   (11,141)

Total profit for the period attributed to:

Shareholders of the Company  (23,176)  19,882   (3,294)

Non-controlling interests  18,345   14,555   32,900

  (4,831)  34,437   29,606

Basic and diluted profit (loss) per share (in NIS) attributable
to the owners of the Company

 (0.69)  0.32   (0.37)

November 29, 2023

Date of approval of financial
statements

for publication

 Ofer Yannay

Chairman of
Board

Nadav Tenne

CEO
Noam Fisher

CFO

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive
Profit

5

For three months ending on September

30, 2022

Actual data
prior to pro
forma event

Adjustments
to pro forma

data

Pro forma
data

 NIS thousands
Revenue from sale of electricity and construction  82,058   20,145   102,203

Company’s share in profits (losses) of companies handled
based on the equity method, net

 5,309   4,794   10,103

Other income - tax partner  606   -   606

Total income and profits   87,973   24,939   112,912

Setup and operating costs  79,705   6,858  86,563

Marketing and sale expenses  2,512   -   2,512

Management and general expenses 8,743 945 9,688

Other expenses  10,641   -   10,641

Total expenses  101,601   7,803   109,404

Operating profit (loss)  (13,628)  17,136   3,508

Financing expenses  13,053   3,736   16,789

Financing income  8,949   2,379   11,328

Net financing expenses  4,104   1,357   5,461

Profit (loss) before taxes on income  (17,732)  15,779   (1,953)

Income tax expenses (tax benefit)  (327)  1,045   718

Profit (loss) for period  (17,405)  14,734   (2,671)

Other comprehensive income (after the tax effect): 0 0 0

Amounts that will be classified or reclassified to profit or loss if
specific conditions are met

0 0 0

Adjustments resulting from the translation of financial
statements of foreign activities

 (19,024)  (702)  (19,726)

Adjustments arising from hedging transactions  5,047   14,623   19,670

Items that will not subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss:  -   -   -

The share of other comprehensive profit (loss) of corporations
treated according to the equity method

 (13,652)  281   (13,371)

Revaluation for fixed assets )6,554(  -   (6,554)

Total other comprehensive profit (loss)  (34,183)  14,202   (19,981)

Total comprehensive profit (loss) for the year  (51,588)  28,936   (22,652)

Profit (loss) for the period attributed to:

Shareholders of the Company  (15,763)  10,445   (5,318)

Non-controlling interests  (1,642)  4,290   2,648

  (17,405)  14,734   (2,671)

Comprehensive profit (loss) for the period attributed to:

Shareholders of the Company  (65,694)  18,558   (47,136)

Non-controlling interests  14,106   10,378   24,484

  (51,588)  28,936   (22,652)

Basic and diluted profit (loss) per share (in NIS) attributable
to the owners of the Company

 (0.47)  0.31   (0.16)

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive
Profit

6

  For the year ended December 31, 2022

 Note
Actual data
prior to pro
forma event

Adjustments
to pro forma

data

Pro forma
data

  NIS thousands
Revenue from sale of electricity and construction  324,568 47,600 372,168

Company’s share in profits (losses) of companies
handled based on the equity method, net

9,371 (14,788) (5,417)

Other income - tax partner  7,629 - 7,629

Total income and profits   341,568 32,812 374,380

Setup and operating costs  322,304 18,437 340,741

Marketing and sale expenses  8,757 - 8,757

Management and general expenses  38,035 7,157 45,192

Other expenses  23,356 - 23,356

Total expenses  392,452 25,594 418,046

Other income 3 209,948 (209,885) 63

Operating profit (loss)  159,064 (202,667) (43,603)

Financing expenses  52,457 8,229 60,686

Financing income  46,684 7,649 54,333

Net financing expenses  5,773 580 6,353

Profit (loss) before taxes on income  153,291 (203,247) (49,956)

Income tax expenses (tax benefit)  4,783 (3,465) 1,318

Profit (loss) for the year  148,508 (199,782) (51,274)

Other comprehensive income (after tax effect):

Amounts that will be classified or reclassified to
profit or loss if specific conditions are met

Adjustments resulting from the translation of
financial statements of foreign activities

62,062 3,005 65,067

Adjustments arising from hedging transactions  7,590 11,230 18,820

Disposal of adjustments arising from cash flow
hedging transactions following gaining control of
associate company

(7,590) 7,590 -

Items that will not subsequently be reclassified to
profit or loss:

Share of other comprehensive profit (loss) of
corporations handled according to equity method

10,134 (1,202) 8,932

Revaluation for fixed assets  653  653

Total other comprehensive income  72,849 20,623 93,472

Total comprehensive profit (loss) for the year  221,357 (179,159) 42,198

Profit (loss) for the year attributed to:

Shareholders of the Company  153,746 (207,753) (54,007)

Non-controlling interests  (5,238) 7,971 2,733

  148,508 (199,782) (51,274)

Total profit (loss) for the year attributed to:

Shareholders of the Company  219,629 (198,555) 21,074

Non-controlling interests  1,728 19,396 21,124

  221,357 (179,159) 42,198

Basic and diluted profit (loss) per share (in
NIS) attributable to the owners of the
Company

4.57 (6.17) (1.6)

Notes to the Pro Forma Condensed Interim Financial Statements as
of September 30, 2022

7

Note 1 - General:

On December 28, 2022, Nofar O.Y (hereinafter: the “Company”) completed an additional purchase

of 12.5% of the issued and paid-up share capital of Noy Nofar Europe partnership (hereinafter: the

“Partnership”), giving the Company a weighted holding rate of 52.5%. In exchange for shares EUR
57 million. This purchase constitutes a pro forma event as defined in Article 1 of the Securities